#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

# **HOUSE BILL NO. 264**

### 102ND GENERAL ASSEMBLY

#### INTRODUCED BY REPRESENTATIVE SANDER.

0549H.01I

4

6

7

10

DANA RADEMAN MILLER, Chief Clerk

## AN ACT

To amend chapter 319, RSMo, by adding thereto one new section relating to the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the state of Missouri, as follows:

Section A. Chapter 319, RSMo, is amended by adding thereto one new section, to be known as section 319.600, to read as follows:

319.600. 1. As used in this section, the "International Swimming Pool and Spa 2 Code" means the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code promulgated by the 3 International Code Council.

- 2. To protect the public health, safety, and welfare, the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code as it existed on May 1, 2022, is adopted as the county and municipal swimming pool and spa code in this state.
- 3. The International Swimming Pool and Spa Code shall apply to all construction, alteration, remodeling, enlargement, and repair of swimming pools and spas in any county or municipality that elects to regulate swimming pools or spas.
  - 4. A county or municipality may establish procedures for:
- 11 (1) The adoption of local amendments to the International Swimming Pool and 12 Spa Code; and
- 13 (2) The administration and enforcement of the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code.
- 5. A county or municipality may review and adopt amendments made by the International Code Council to the International Swimming Pool and Spa Code after May 1, 2022.

**√** 

EXPLANATION — Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thus] in the above bill is not enacted and is intended to be omitted from the law. Matter in **bold-face** type in the above bill is proposed language.